

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEGACY COMMUNITY HEALTH
SERVICES, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, in His Official Capacity as
Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health
and Human Services Commission,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SUSAN F. HARRIS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St.,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5000
EDWARD T. WATERS
MATTHEW S. FREEDUS
PHILLIP A. ESCORIAZA
FELDESMAN TUCKER
LEIFER FIDELL LLP
1129 20th St. NW,
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-8960

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
GERALDINE E. EDENS
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 373-6283
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

DATE: August 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuits Are Split Regarding States' Reimbursement Obligations For Services Provided By FQHCs To Medicaid Beneficiaries	2
II. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Grossly Distorts Congress's Scheme For Funding FQHCs	7
III. The Question Presented Has Nationwide Importance And Is Cleanly Presented For This Court's Review.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135	13
S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	13
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	13
<i>Cal. Ass'n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> ,	
738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Cnty. Health Care Ass'n of N.Y. v. Shah</i> , 770 F.3d	
129 (2d Cir. 2014)	3, 6, 8
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>N.J. Primary Care Ass'n v. N.J. Dep't of Human</i>	
Servs.	
722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 6
<i>Rio Grande Cnty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397	
F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Three Lower Ctys. Cnty. Health Servs., Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Maryland</i> , 498 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2007)	3, 6
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. §§ 6101 <i>et seq.</i> (Federal Funding	
Accountability and Transparency Act).....	12
31 U.S.C. §§ 7501 <i>et seq.</i> (Single Audit Act)	12
41 U.S.C. § 2313 (Federal Awardee Performance	
and Integrity Information System)	12
42 U.S.C. § 254b	8, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	5, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396u	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 51c.303	11
42 C.F.R. § 438.50	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989)	9
